Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes
in the discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current
rate:

Page 81

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2022

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 229,432,294 $ 205,170,923 $ 185,705,150
Plan fiduciary net pension 229,395,858 229,395,858 229,395,858

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 36,436 $ (24,224,935) $ (43,690,708)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year
ended December 31, 2021 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 199,734,003 $ 202,101,929 $ (2,367,926)
Service cost 2,639,723 - 2,639,723
Interest on total pension liability 14,127,760 - 14,127,760
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
1,045,842 - 1,045,842

Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

(12,376,405) (12,376,405) -

Contributions - employer - 3,525,716 (3,525,716)
Contributions - employee - 1,285,251 (1,285,251)
Net investment income - 35,186,021 (35,186,021)
Other (net transfer) - (326,654) 326,654

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 205,170,923 $ 229,395,858 $ (24,224,935)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability %111.81

Pension expense/(income) and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2022, the City recognized pension income of $(5,330,530).
The City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 2,151,609 $ -
Assumption changes - 866,554
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan

[…]

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan was
7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate
assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will
be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member
rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of
7.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 197,713,928 $ 172,901,423 $ 152,668,256
Plan fiduciary net position 107,479,149 107,479,149 107,479,149

Net pension liability $ 90,234,779 $ 65,422,274 $ 45,189,107

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended April 30, 2022 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 170,071,770 $ 114,581,488 $ 55,490,282
Service cost 2,894,068 - 2,894,068
Interest on total pension liability 11,382,322 - 11,382,322
Differences between expected and actual experience of

the total pension liability (3,234,569) - (3,234,569)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (8,212,168) (8,212,168) -
Contributions - employer - 7,095,231 (7,095,231)
Contributions - employee - 1,176,911 (1,176,911)
Contributions - other - 82,488 (82,488)
Net investment income (loss) - (7,082,355) 7,082,355
Administration - (162,446) 162,446

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 172,901,423 $ 107,479,149 $ 65,422,274

Page 86

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2022

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Police Pension (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $6,071,934. The City
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 2,909,517 $ 2,788,692
Assumption changes 1,854,165 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan